

Pacific Enviromin Limited

**Level 37, Riverside Centre
123 Eagle Street, Brisbane 4000**

Telephone: 07 3221 0679

Facsimile: 07 3832 3234

ABN 49 089 206 986

ASX Code: PEV

Appendix 4D

For the half year ended 31 December 2008

Appendix 4D

Name of entity

Pacific Enviromin Limited

ABN or equivalent company reference

Half Year ended ('current period')

ABN 49 089 206 986

31 December 2008

Results for announcement to the market

Total Revenues	Up	107% to	A\$ 100,447
Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to members	Down		- to (3,616,392)
Dividends (distributions)	Amount per security	Franked amount per security	
Current period			
Final dividend	Nil	Nil	
Interim dividend	Nil	Nil	
Previous corresponding period			
Final dividend	Nil	Nil	
Interim dividend	Nil	Nil	
Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend	N/A		
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above:			
Refer to review of operations in the attached documents.			

Net tangible asset backing	Current year	Previous year
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	3.34 cents	0.01 cents

Earnings per share	Current year	Previous year
Basic profit/(loss) per share (cents)	(1.0)	0.0
Diluted profit/(loss) per share (cents)	(1.0)	0.0
Weighted average number of shares used in calculating basic profit or loss per share	370,963,922	298,853,935
Weighted average number of shares used in calculating diluted profit or loss per share	370,963,922	298,853,935
The amount used in the numerator in calculating basic earnings per share is the same as the net loss attributable to members reported in Income Statement.		
The calculation of diluted earnings per share involves adjusting basic earnings per share to reflect the existence of dilutive securities. This implies adjustments to increase the denominator to reflect that more shares would be on issue if conversion occurred.		

Change in composition of entity

--

Details of associates and joint venture entities

--

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your directors submit their report for the half-year ended 31 December 2008.

DIRECTORS

The names of the company's directors in office during the half-year and until the date of this report are as below. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.

Brian Peter Jones (*Chairman, Non-Executive Director*)
Paul James Byrne (*Executive Director*)
Christopher Paul Dredge (*Executive Director*)
Sirjit Singh (*Executive Director*) appointed 26 February 2009
John William Laurie (*Non-Executive Director*)
Peter Alexander Ziegler (*Non-Executive Director*)

REVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The consolidated entity recorded a loss for the half-year of \$3,616,392 (half-year 2007, loss \$26,574).

Shareholders would be aware that the Mantuan Downs resource was finally granted its Mining Lease on 1st April 2008, however the unseasonal rains delayed mining operations until this half year.

In this six month period, the Company acquired the large Komatsu 430 loader which handles up to 4 tonnes per load, the Terex Findlay 694 screening machine which can convert up to 500 tonnes per hour of raw bentonite into any product size specified by the markets, and other mining and handling equipment.

The access road into the mine has been completed, the total mine area fenced, and accommodation, management and infrastructure modules, including a large covered finished product storage area, have been established on site.

A sales office and bentonite testing laboratory are being established in Brisbane.

These operational activities plus the costs of the rights issue completed in July 2008, substantially account for the cash use during the half year. Now that all these facilities required for production and sales are in place, future cash requirements are significantly lower, and the revenue generation capacity of the Company is now established.

PEV has focused on the agricultural sector for its initial marketing efforts, offering the high CEC calcium bentonite as a soil conditioner and fertilizer substitute, both by itself, and as a blend with various compost products. The results of various agricultural trials for adding calcium bentonite to crop soils have been very encouraging, and the Company is looking to good sales returns from these activities in the next half year.

Subsequent to the end of the half year, PEV signed an agreement to acquire Filtek Filtration Solutions (Filtek), a Brisbane based business that provides industrial waste water solutions including the sale and installation of wastewater treatment plants using proven membrane technology. These treatments can utilize bentonite in the pre-treatment process.

Filtek has installed a number of waste water treatment plants across Australia over the past few years, and the installation of these systems will accelerate as environmental regulation and increasing discharge fees force industries to clean up and reuse their waste water.

The purchase of Filtek therefore provides significant synergies for PEV and entry into the growing waste water treatment industry.

PEV executives also visited Nauru to deliver a shipment of bentonite to that Government for trials to rehabilitate their degraded soils. The Company has received a letter of support from the Nauru Government to work with them in this rehabilitation activity.

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

Under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, the directors have obtained an independence declaration from the Company's auditors Sothertons as attached at page 5.

ROUNDING

The Company is of a kind referred to in Class order 98/100, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the rounding of amounts in the financial report. Amounts in the financial report have been rounded in accordance with that class order to the nearest dollar.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'BJones', written over a horizontal line.

Brian Jones

Chairman, Brisbane 27 February 2009

**Lead Auditor's Independence Declaration
To the Directors of Pacific Enviromin Limited**

In accordance with Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the review of Pacific Enviromin Limited for the half year ended 31st December 2008 there have been:

- no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and
- no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.



Sothertons - Brisbane Partnership



**A C Bryen
Lead Audit Partner**

Dated at Brisbane this twenty-seventh day of February 2009

PARTNERS

Geoffrey J. Read
Linda E. Timms
Anthony C. Bryen

ASSOCIATE

Susan J. Mortimer

CONSULTANT

Kenneth E. Scells
Karen E. Keating

CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENTS

HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

Notes

Consolidated
2008
\$Consolidated
2007
\$

Revenue	4	100,447	48,440
Cost of sales		(134,501)	-
Gross profit		(34,054)	48,440
Gain on debt forgiveness			135,931
Gain on acquisition of subsidiary			-
Other income	4	-	-
Loss on disposal of assets	5	-	(911)
Employee benefits expense	5	(444,157)	(132,687)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses		(70,449)	(4,056)
Impairment of assets	5	(2,603,781)	689
Research and development cost recovery		39,545	-
Exploration and evaluation costs		(5,382)	-
Finance Costs	5	(18,914)	(24,131)
Administration expenses	5	(639,426)	(292,053)
PROFIT(LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX		(3,776,618)	(268,778)
Income tax benefit (expense)		21,446	242,204
PROFIT(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS		(3,755,172)	(26,574)
PROFIT(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS		138,780	-
PROFIT(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD		(3,616,392)	(26,574)
		cents	cents
Basic profit(loss) per share		(1.0)	-
Diluted profit(loss) per share		(1.0)	-

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2008

	Notes	Consolidated 31 December 2008 \$	Consolidated 30 June 2008 \$
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,976,649	1,420,875
Trade and other receivables	6	301,580	200,385
Other financial assets		18,233	30,733
Inventories		162,049	66,119
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,458,511	1,718,112
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		1,203,455	330,734
Exploration and evaluation expenditure		10,071,322	10,067,084
Intangible assets		2,400,000	5,000,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		13,674,777	15,397,818
TOTAL ASSETS		16,133,288	17,115,930
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	7	294,378	1,090,090
Other financial liabilities	8	215,793	396,121
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		510,171	1,486,211
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Financial liabilities	8	614,769	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		614,769	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,124,940	1,486,211
NET ASSETS (DEFICIENCY)		15,008,348	15,629,719
EQUITY			
Parent entity interest			
Contributed equity	9	30,225,701	27,230,680
Reserves		6,671,104	6,671,104
Accumulated losses		(21,888,457)	(18,272,065)
Total parent entity interest		15,008,348	15,629,719
Minority interest		-	-
TOTAL EQUITY		15,008,348	15,629,719

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Consolidated

Notes	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent				Minority Interest \$	Total \$
	Ordinary Shares \$	Retained Earnings \$	Asset Revaluation Reserve \$	Total \$		
TOTAL EQUITY AT 1 JULY 2008	27,230,680	(15,270,027)	6,671,104	18,631,757	(3,002,038)	15,629,719
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	-	(3,623,220)	-	(3,623,220)	6,828	(3,616,392)
TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE FOR THE PERIOD	-	(3,623,220)	-	(3,623,220)	6,828	(3,616,392)
Total changes in minority interest				-		-
Transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders:						
Shares issued on acquisition of subsidiary				-		-
Shares issued on exchange of debt for equity				-		-
Shares issued for cash	3,314,392			3,314,392		3,314,392
Transaction costs on share issue	(319,371)			(319,371)		(319,371)
	2,995,021	-	-	2,995,021	-	2,995,021
TOTAL EQUITY AT 31 DECEMBER 2008	30,225,701	(18,893,247)	6,671,104	18,003,558	(2,995,210)	15,008,348

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Continued)

Consolidated

Notes	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent			Minority Interest \$	Total \$
	Ordinary Shares \$	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$		
TOTAL EQUITY AT 1 JULY 2007	25,796,217	(11,207,312)	14,588,905	(2,997,868)	11,591,037
PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	-	(26,186)	(26,186)	(388)	(26,574)
TOTAL RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE FOR THE PERIOD	-	(26,186)	(26,186)	(388)	(26,574)
Total changes in minority interest	-	-	-	388	388
Transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders:					
Shares issued on acquisition of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued on exchange of debt for equity	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued for cash	-	-	-	-	-
Transaction costs on share issue	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	388	388
TOTAL EQUITY AT 31 DECEMBER 2007	25,796,217	(11,233,498)	14,562,719	(2,997,868)	11,564,851

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008	Notes	Consolidated 2008 \$	Consolidated 2007 \$
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts from customers		12,749	-
Payments to suppliers and employees		(2,256,929)	(798,783)
Interest received		89,857	48,440
Borrowing costs		(18,914)	(45,716)
Research and development expenditure		-	-
Income Tax Refund received		21,446	242,204
NET CASH FLOWS (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		(2,151,791)	(553,855)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payments for investments		-	(10,000)
Proceeds from sale of plant, equipment and financial assets		-	-
Acquisition of plant and equipment		(1,037,487)	(12,776)
Acquisition of subsidiaries		-	-
Loans to subsidiaries		(3,781)	-
NET CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(1,041,268)	(22,776)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issue of shares		3,314,392	-
Proceeds from borrowings		600,358	-
Repayment of borrowings		(165,917)	(275,170)
NET CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		3,748,833	(275,170)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH HELD		555,774	(851,801)
Add opening cash brought forward		1,420,875	1,798,970
CLOSING CASH CARRIED FORWARD		1,976,649	947,169

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of preparation

The half-year financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual financial report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the consolidated entity as the full financial report.

The half-year financial report should be read in conjunction with the annual Financial Report of Pacific Enviromin Limited as at 30 June 2008.

It is also recommended that the half-year financial report be considered together with any public announcements made by Pacific Enviromin Limited and its controlled entities during the half-year ended 31 December 2008 in accordance with the continuous disclosure obligations arising under the Corporations Act 2001 and the official listing rules of ASX Limited.

(b) Basis of accounting

The half-year financial report is a general-purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, applicable Australian Accounting Standards including AASB 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and other mandatory professional reporting requirements.

The half-year financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis. The carrying values of recognised assets and liabilities that are hedged with fair value hedges are adjusted to record changes in the fair values attributable to the risks that are being hedged.

For the purpose of preparing the half-year financial report, the half-year has been treated as a discrete reporting period.

(c) Statement of compliance

The half-year financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards, which include Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards ('AIFRS'). Compliance with AIFRS ensures that the half-year financial report, comprising the financial statements and notes thereto, complies with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS').

Australian Accounting Standards include AIFRS. Compliance with AIFRS ensures that the consolidated financial statements and notes of Pacific Enviromin Limited comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with AIFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

A summary of the significant accounting policies of the group under AIFRS are disclosed in Note 1(f) below.

(d) Going concern

The consolidated entity has incurred a net loss attributable to members of \$3,616,392 during the current half year and at 31 December 2008 has a surplus in net current assets of \$1,948,340. Notwithstanding the financial position of the consolidated entity outlined above, this financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis as the Directors believe that the company and the consolidated entity will be able to realise its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report. The continuation of the company and the consolidated entity as a going concern is dependent upon their ability to achieve the following objectives:

- Continued exploration of options for the sale of the intellectual property and income generated from the commercialisation of the Ipoh Pacific Limited projects.
- Development and exploitation of the Mantuan Downs bentonite resource and sales of the bentonite produced.

However, should the anticipated sales of products not generate sufficient revenues and cash flows as expected, the company and consolidated entity may not be able to pay their debts as and when they become due and payable and they may be required to realise assets and extinguish liabilities other than in the ordinary course of business and at amounts different from those stated in the financial statements. This report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the company and the consolidated entity not continue as going concerns.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

(e) Intangible assets

The directors have reviewed the carrying value of the intellectual property at 31 December 2008 based on projections of future cash flows expected to be received from the projects. The directors have reduced the portfolio value by \$2,600,000 recognising that commercialisation of some of the projects has been deferred while the Company focuses on the development of Mantuan Downs. The carrying value of the intellectual property at 31 December 2008 is \$2,400,000 (30 June 2008: 5,000,000). The directors acknowledge that due to the early stage of development of the projects and the absence of established markets, there remains a significant degree of inherent uncertainty in relation to the ultimate recovery of the intellectual property. This report does not include any adjustment of the value of the intellectual property that might be necessary should the consolidated entity not recover the carrying value of the intellectual property as stated in the financial report.

(f) Summary of significant accounting policies

(i) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Pacific Enviromin Limited and its subsidiaries ('the Group'). The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist. All intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions, have been eliminated in full. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless costs cannot be recovered.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group. Where there is loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated financial statements include the results for the part of the reporting period during which Pacific Enviromin Limited has control. Subsidiary acquisitions are included in the consolidated financial statements using the purchase method of accounting, which measures the acquiree's assets and liabilities at their fair value at acquisition date.

(ii) Investment in associate

Where the group has an investment in its associate it is accounted for under the equity method of accounting in the consolidated financial statements. This is an entity in which the Group has significant influence and which is neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture.

The financial statements of the associate are used by the Group to apply the equity method. The reporting dates of the associate and the Group are identical and both use consistent accounting policies. The investment in the associate is carried in the consolidated balance sheet at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group's share of net assets of the associate, less any impairment in value. The consolidated income statement reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the associate. Where there has been a change recognised directly in the associate's equity, the Group recognises its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

(iii) Interest in joint venture operation

Where the group has an interest in a joint venture operation it is accounted for by recognising the Group's assets and liabilities from the joint venture, as well as expenses incurred by the Group and the Group's share of income earned from the joint venture, in the consolidated financial statements.

(iv) Foreign currency translation

Both the functional and presentation currency of Pacific Enviromin Limited and its Australian subsidiaries is Australian dollars (A\$).

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.

All differences in the consolidated financial report are taken to the income statement with the exception of differences on foreign currency borrowings that provide a hedge against a net investment in a foreign entity. These are taken directly to equity until the disposal of the net investment, at which time they are recognised in the income statement.

Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those borrowings are also recognised in equity.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate as at the date of the initial transaction.

Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

(v) Property, plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value.

Land and buildings are measured at fair value less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

Plant and equipment – over 3 to 5 years

Impairment

The carrying values of plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash-generating units are written down to their recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of plant and equipment is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Revaluations

Following initial recognition at cost, land and buildings are carried at a revalued amount which is the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation on buildings and accumulated impairment losses.

Fair value is determined by reference to market-based evidence, which is the amount for which the assets could be exchanged between a knowledgeable willing buyer and a knowledgeable willing seller in an arm's length transaction as at the valuation date.

Any revaluation surplus is credited to the asset revaluation reserve included in the equity section of the balance sheet unless it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in the income statement.

Any revaluation deficit is recognised in the income statement unless it directly offsets a previous surplus of the same asset in the asset revaluation reserve.

An annual transfer from the asset revaluation reserve is made to retained earnings for the depreciation relating to the revaluation surplus.

In addition, any accumulated depreciation as at revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Upon disposal, any revaluation reserve relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings.

Independent valuations are performed with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from the asset's fair value at the balance sheet date.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the period the item is derecognised.

(vi) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognised as an expense when incurred.

(vii) Investment properties

Initially, investment properties are measured at cost including transaction costs.

Subsequent to initial recognition investment properties are stated at fair value.

Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are included in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

Investment properties are derecognised when they have either been disposed of or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future benefit is expected from its disposal.

Any gains or losses on the derecognition of an investment property are recognised in the income statement in the period of derecognition.

(viii) Goodwill

Goodwill on acquisition is initially measured at cost being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities.

Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Goodwill is not amortised.

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

As at the acquisition date, any goodwill acquired is allocated to each of the cash-generating units expected to benefit from the combination's synergies.

Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the goodwill relates.

Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation.

Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured on the basis of the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

(ix) Intangible assets

Acquired both separately and from a business combination

Intangible assets acquired separately are capitalised at cost and from a business combination are capitalised at fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, the cost model is applied to the class of intangible assets. The useful lives of these intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

appropriate, which is a change in accounting estimate. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment annually either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. Such intangibles are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite life is reviewed each reporting period to determine whether indefinite life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in the useful life assessment from indefinite to finite is accounted for as a change in an accounting estimate and is thus accounted for on a prospective basis.

Intangible assets, excluding development costs, created within the business are not capitalised and expenditure is charged against profits in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

Intangible assets are tested for impairment where an indicator of impairment exists, and in the case of indefinite lived intangibles annually, either individually or at the cash generating unit level. Useful lives are also examined on an annual basis and adjustments, where applicable, are made on a prospective basis.

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred.

Development expenditure incurred on an individual project is carried forward when its future recoverability can reasonably be regarded as assured.

Following the initial recognition of the development expenditure, the cost model is applied requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Any expenditure carried forward is amortised over the period of expected future sales from the related project.

The carrying value of development costs is reviewed for impairment annually when the asset is not yet in use, or more frequently when an indicator of impairment arises during the reporting year indicating that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

A summary of the policies applied to the Group's intangible assets is as follows:

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

(x) Recoverable amount of assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired.

Where an indicator of impairment exists, the Group makes a formal estimate of recoverable amount.

Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the greater of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. It is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset's value in use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value less costs to sell and it does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

(xi) Investments

All investments are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given and including acquisition charges associated with the investment.

After initial recognition, investments, which are classified as held for trading and available-for-sale, are measured at fair value.

Gains or losses on investments held for trading are recognised in the income statement.

Gains or losses on available-for-sale investments are recognised as a separate component of equity until the investment is sold, collected or otherwise disposed of, or until the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the income statement.

Non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity are classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Investments intended to be held for an undefined period are not included in this classification.

Other long-term investments that are intended to be held-to-maturity, such as bonds, are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, over the period to maturity.

For investments carried at amortised cost, gains and losses are recognised in income when the investments are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortisation process.

For investments that are actively traded in organised financial markets, fair value is determined by reference to Stock Exchange quoted market bid prices at the close of business on the balance sheet date.

For investments where there is no quoted market price, fair value is determined by reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same or is calculated based on the expected cash flows of the underlying net asset base of the investment.

Purchases and sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the market place are recognised on the trade date i.e. the date that the Group commits to purchase the asset.

(xii) Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

Raw materials – purchase cost on a first-in, first-out basis;

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

Finished goods and work-in-progress – cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on normal operating capacity but excluding borrowing costs.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(xiii) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables, which generally have 30-90 day terms, are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less an allowance for any uncollectible amounts.

An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off when identified.

(xiv) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and short-term deposits in the balance sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

(xv) Interest-bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received net of issue costs associated with the borrowing.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and any discount or premium on settlement.

Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement when the liabilities are derecognised and as well as through the amortisation process.

(xvi) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

(xvii) Leases

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly against income.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same bases as the lease income.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(xviii) Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer and can be measured reliably. Risks and rewards are considered passed to the buyer at the time of delivery of the goods to the customer.

Interest

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

Dividends

Revenue is recognised when the shareholders' right to receive the payment is established.

(xix) Government grants

Government grants are recognised at their fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate.

Where the grant relates to an asset, the fair value is credited to a deferred income account and is released to the income statement over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

(xx) Income tax

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences:

- except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised:

- except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in the income statement.

(xxi) Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Cash flows are included in the Cash Flow Statement on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

(xxii) Derecognition of financial instruments

The derecognition of a financial instrument takes place when the Group no longer controls the contractual rights that comprise the financial instrument, which is normally the case when the instrument is sold, or all the cash flows attributable to the instrument are passed through to an independent third party.

(xxiii) Derivative financial instruments

The Group may use derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency contracts and interest rate swaps to hedge its risks associated with interest rate and foreign currency fluctuations. Such derivative financial instruments are stated at fair value. The fair value of forward exchange contracts is calculated by reference to current forward exchange rates for contracts with similar maturity profiles. The fair value of interest rate swap contracts is determined by reference to market values for similar instruments.

For the purposes of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as either fair value hedges when they hedge the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability; or cash flow hedges where they hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a forecasted transaction. In relation to fair value hedges (interest rate swaps) which meet the conditions for special hedge accounting, any gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instrument at fair value is recognised immediately in the income statement.

Any gain or loss attributable to the hedged risk on remeasurement of the hedged item is adjusted against the carrying amount of the hedged item and recognised in the income statement. Where the adjustment is to the carrying amount of a hedged interest-bearing financial instrument, the adjustment is amortised to the income statement such that it is fully amortised by maturity.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

In relation to cash flow hedges (forward foreign currency contracts) to hedge firm commitments which meet the conditions for special hedge accounting, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognised directly in equity and the ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement.

When the hedged firm commitment results in the recognition of an asset or a liability, then, at the time the asset or liability is recognised, the associated gains or losses that had previously been recognised in equity are included in the initial measurement of the acquisition cost or other carrying amount of the asset or liability.

For all other cash flow hedges, the gains or losses that are recognised in equity are transferred to the income statement in the same year in which the hedged firm commitment affects the net profit and loss, for example when the future sale actually occurs.

For derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting, any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are taken directly to the income statement.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting.

At that point in time, any cumulative gain or loss on the hedging instrument recognised in equity is kept in equity until the forecasted transaction occurs.

If a hedged transaction is no longer expected to occur, the net cumulative gain or loss recognised in equity is transferred to the income statement.

(xxiv) Exploration and evaluation expenditure

Exploration, evaluation and development expenditure incurred is accumulated in respect of each identifiable area of interest. These costs are only carried forward to the extent that they are expected to be recouped through the successful development of the area or where activities in the area have not yet reached a stage that permits reasonable assessment of the existence of economically recoverable reserves.

Accumulated costs in relation to an abandoned area are written off in full against profit in the year in which the decision to abandon the area is made.

When production commences, the accumulated costs for the relevant area of interest are amortised over the life of the area according to the rate of depletion of the economically recoverable reserves.

A regular review is undertaken of each area of interest to determine the appropriateness of continuing to carry forward costs in relation to that area of interest.

Costs of site restoration are provided over the life of the facility from when exploration commences and are included in the costs of that stage. Site restoration costs include the dismantling and removal of mining plant, equipment and building structures, waste removal and rehabilitation of the site in accordance with clauses of the mining permits. Such costs have been determined using estimates of future costs, current legal requirements and technology in an undiscounted basis.

Any changes in estimates for the costs are accounted on a prospective basis. In determining the costs of site restoration, there is uncertainty regarding the nature and extent of the restoration due to community expectations and future legislation. Accordingly these costs have been determined on the basis that the restoration will be completed within one year of abandoning the site.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's activities exposes it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (including fair value interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk. The Group's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group.

Risk management is carried out under policies set by the Senior Management and approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas.

(a) Market risk

(i) Price risk

The Group is exposed to bentonite commodity price risk.

(ii) Fair value interest rate risk

Refer to (d) below.

(b) Credit risk

The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

(c) Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability of the Group to raise funds on the capital markets. The Senior Management and the Board continue to monitor the Group's financial position to ensure that it has available funds to meet its ongoing commitments.

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

There are no interest-bearing assets or liabilities that are materially exposed to changes in market interest rates.

3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTIONS AND JUDGEMENTS

The Group does not have variable interest rate long term borrowings and consequently does not have an interest-rate risk arising from long-term borrowings.

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

(i) Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are capitalised at cost and from a business combination are capitalised at fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, the cost model is applied to the class of intangible assets.

The useful lives of these intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Where amortisation is charged on assets with finite lives, this expense is taken to the income statement through the 'amortisation expenses' line item.

(ii) Impairment

The group assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the group that may lead to impairment of assets. Where an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Value-in-use calculations performed in assessing recoverable amounts incorporate a number of key estimates.

An impairment write down of \$2,600,000 has been recognised for the half year ended 31 December 2008 in respect of the intangible assets acquired with Ipoh Pacific Pty Ltd and Exnox Technologies Pty Ltd. No impairment has been recognised in respect of the value of the mining tenement acquired with Ipoh Pacific Resources Pty Ltd. Should the projected turnover figures vary significantly from the budgeted figures incorporated in the value-in-use calculations an impairment loss would be recognised up to the maximum carrying value of the relevant assets as at 31 December 2008.

(b) Critical judgments in applying the entity's accounting policies

(i) Recovery of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised for deductible temporary differences as management considers that it is not probable that taxable profits will be available in the immediate future in sufficient quantities to utilise those temporary differences.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

	Notes	Consolidated 2008 \$	Consolidated 2007 \$
4 REVENUE			
Revenue			
Sale of goods		10,590	-
Interest		89,857	48,440
		100,447	48,440
Other income			
Royalties		-	-
		-	-
5 ITEMS INCLUDED IN PROFIT (LOSS)			
Gains(losses) on disposal of assets			
Property, plant and equipment			(911)
		-	(911)
Employee benefits expense			
Wages and salaries		7,650	7,970
Directors remuneration		350,818	74,000
Defined contribution plans		85,689	50,717
		444,157	132,687
Impairment of assets			
Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss:			
- diminution in value of intellectual property		1,643,177	-
- diminution in value of investments		956,823	(10)
- diminution in value of loans receivable		3,781	(679)
		2,603,781	(689)
Finance Costs			
Interest expense		18,330	23,788
Other borrowing costs		584	343
		18,914	24,131
Other expenses			
Administration expenses		639,426	292,053
		639,426	292,053
Specified directors and specified executives			
Interest expense from transactions with directors		-	22,485

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

	Notes	Consolidated 31 December 2008 \$	Consolidated 30 June 2008 \$
6 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES			
Current			
Trade accounts receivable		4,950	6,050
Less: Provision for doubtful debts		-	-
		4,950	6,050
Amounts receivable from related parties:			
- loans to director related entities			-
Other receivables		212,244	178,721
Prepayments		84,386	15,614
		301,580	200,385
7 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES			
Current			
Trade accounts payable		294,378	1,044,540
Amounts payable to related parties - directors		-	45,550
		294,378	1,090,090
8 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES			
Current			
Unsecured borrowings			
- director related entities		-	5,579
- other entities		46,372	148,582
Secured borrowings			
- finance lease liabilities		161,364	-
- other entities		8,057	241,960
		215,793	396,121
Non-current			
Secured borrowings			
- finance lease liabilities		611,885	-
- other entities		2,884	-
		614,769	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

9 CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

(a) Issued and paid up capital

Ordinary shares fully paid	31,511,939	28,197,546
Less: Equity raising costs	(1,286,238)	(966,866)
	<u>30,225,701</u>	<u>27,230,680</u>

(b) Movements in shares on issue (parent)

	1 July 2008 to 31 December 2008		1 July 2007 to 30 June 2008	
	Number of shares	\$	Number of shares	\$
Beginning of financial period	321,529,214	28,197,546	298,853,935	26,626,685
Issued during year				
- shares issued to other parties including employees	55,441,535	3,314,393	22,675,279	1,570,861
End of the financial period	<u>376,970,749</u>	<u>31,511,939</u>	<u>321,529,214</u>	<u>28,197,546</u>

10 DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Liquidation of Exnox Technologies Pty Ltd

Exnox Technologies Pty Ltd was placed in liquidation during the financial period as it's business activities had ceased.

11 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Reconciliation of cash

For the purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Notes	Consolidated 31 December 2008	Consolidated 30 June 2008
	\$	\$
Reconciliation of cash		
Cash balance comprises:		
- cash on hand and at bank	147,760	570,875
- short term deposits	1,828,889	850,000
Closing cash balance	<u>1,976,649</u>	<u>1,420,875</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

12 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The consolidated entity has no known contingent assets and liabilities

13 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

On 24 February 2009 PEV signed an agreement to acquire Filtek Filtration Systems. Consideration will be \$50,000 plus the issue of 2,500,000 Pacific Enviromin Limited fully paid ordinary shares at 2 cents per share.

14 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The consolidated entity comprises of the following business segments:

- Environmental remediation projects - research and development, commercialisation and intellectual property ownership.
- Mantuan Downs bentonite resource

Business Segments

The following table represents revenue and profit information regarding the business segments for the half-year periods ended 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

14 SEGMENT INFORMATION

31 December 2008	Technology Development	Resource Development	Corporate	Eliminations	Consolidated Entity (Continuing Operations)	Discontinuing Operation
REVENUE						
Sales to external customers	-	10,590	-	-	10,590	-
Total Sales Revenue	-	10,590	-	-	10,590	-
RESULTS						
Continuing operations						
Segment result	164,234	(214,233)	(3,787,290)		(3,837,289)	138,780
Unallocated expenses					-	-
Profit/(loss)					(3,826,699)	138,780
Interest Expense	-	(17,518)	(812)	-	(18,330)	-
Interest Income	732	1,964	87,161	-	89,857	-
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	-	-	-	-	(3,755,172)	138,780
ASSETS						
Segment Assets	2,487,604	11,831,658	5,536,634	(3,722,608)	16,133,288	-
Consolidated total assets					16,133,288	
LIABILITIES						
Segment liabilities	8,736,166	2,921,664	130,189	(10,663,079)	1,124,940	-
Consolidated total liabilities					1,124,940	
OTHER INFORMATION						
Depreciation and amortisation	3,656	-	16,397			

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

14 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

31 December 2007	Technology Development	Resource Development	Corporate	Eliminations	Consolidated Entity (Continuing Operations)
REVENUE					
Sales to external customers	-	-	-	-	-
Total Sales Revenue	-	-	-	-	-
RESULTS					
Continuing operations					
Segment result	227,948	23,878	(302,709)	-	(50,883)
Unallocated expenses					-
Profit/(loss)					(50,883)
Interest Expense	(2,036)	-	(22,095)	-	(24,131)
Interest Income	456	-	47,984	-	48,440
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations	-	-	-	-	(26,574)
ASSETS					
Segment Assets	8,279,165	3,404,159	3,640,460	(2,640,822)	12,682,962
Consolidated total assets					12,682,962
LIABILITIES					
Segment liabilities	8,934,071	495,888	580,228	(8,892,076)	1,118,111
Consolidated total liabilities					1,118,111
OTHER INFORMATION					
Capital expenditure (property, plant, equipment and intangibles)	-	197,279	-		
Depreciation and amortisation	182	-	3,874		

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Pacific Enviromin Limited, I state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

(a) the financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity:

- (i) give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 2008 and the performance for the half-year ended on that date of the consolidated entity; and
- (ii) comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'B. Jones', with a long, sweeping flourish extending to the right.

Brian Jones
Chairman

Brisbane, 27 February 2008

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE
MEMBERS OF PACIFIC ENVIROMIN LIMITED**

Report on the Half-Year Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Pacific Enviromin Limited and Controlled Entities (the consolidated entity), which comprises the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the half-year ended on that date, a statement of accounting policies, other selected explanatory notes and the directors' declaration.

PARTNERS
Geoffrey J. Read
Linda E. Timms
Anthony C. Bryen

ASSOCIATE
Susan J. Mortimer

Directors' Responsibility for the Half-Year Financial Report

The directors of the consolidated entity are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the half-year financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the *Corporations Act 2001*. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the half-year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

CONSULTANT
Kenneth E. Scells
Karen E. Keating

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of an Interim Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2008 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As the auditor of Pacific Enviromin Limited and Controlled Entities, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Pacific Enviromin Limited and Controlled Entities is not in accordance with *Corporations Act 2001* including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2008 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (b) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Corporations Regulations 2001.

Inherent Uncertainty

Without qualification to the conclusion above, attention is drawn to the following matters:

Continuation as a going Concern

As described in Note 1(d) "Going Concern" there is significant uncertainty whether the company and the consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going concern and therefore whether it will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due and realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities in the normal course of business and at the amounts stated in the financial report. The financial report of the company and the consolidated entity does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or to the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the company and the consolidated entity not continue as a going concern.

Value of Intangible Assets

As a result of the matters described in Note 1(e) "Intangible Assets", there is significant uncertainty regarding the value of intellectual property as recorded in the financial report. The financial report of the company and the consolidated entity does not include any adjustments to the value of the intellectual property that might be necessary should the company and the consolidated entity not recover the carrying value of the intellectual property as stated in the financial report.



Sothertons - Brisbane Partnership



A C Bryen
Lead Audit Partner

Dated at Brisbane this twenty-seventh day of February 2009